Loans and borrowings 30 1,230,877 1,276,989

Current tax payable 10 3

Deferred tax liabilities 21 4,050 2,858

Inter-segment liabilities (1,782,211) (1,757,909)

(547,274) (478,059)

2015 2014

Note RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 15 7,536 22,846

Intangible assets 16 25,234 24,969

Completed investment property 17(a) 324,860 343,749

Land held for property development 18(a) 93,028 68,259

450,658 459,823

Revenue Non-current assets

2015 2014 2015 2014

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Malaysia 205,248 260,162 431,878 445,457

Australia 4,637 (8,010) 18,780 14,366

209,885  252,152 450,658 459,823

228

FINANCIALS

Encorp Berhad (506836-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41.	 Comparatives

The Group has reassessed the classification of its assets in accordance with FRS 2012004  : property development

activities and resulting therefrom, certain costs relating to development expenditures incurred for future developments

that were previously classified as property development cost have been reclassified to land held for development, as

follows:

Statement of financial position

As previously

stated Reclassification As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

As at 31 December 2014

Non-current assets

Land held for Property development 45,820 22,439 68,259

Current assets

Property development cost 77,587 (22,439) 55,148

As at 1 January 2014

Non-current assets

Land held for Property development 46,712 22,439 69,151

Current assets

Property development cost 157,976 (22,439) 135,537

229

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Encorp Berhad (506836-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

42.	 Supplemental information

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December

2014 into realised and unrealised profits is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities

Berhad dated 25 March 2010 and prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of

Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

[…]

in future or, at least deprive Encorp Group of interest income that can be derived from the funds utilised for the Share

Buy-Back; and

b.	 as the Share Buy-Back can only be made out of retained profits and share premium of the Company, it may result in

the reduction of financial resources available for distribution to shareholders in the immediate future.

	 The Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back is not expected to have any potential material disadvantages to

the Company and its shareholders, as it will be exercised only after in depth consideration of the financial resources of the

Company and of the resultant impact on its shareholders. The Board of Directors in exercising any decision on the share

buy-back will be mindful of the interest of the Company and its shareholders.

Deemed interest through Felda Investment Corporation Sdn. Bhd. pursuant to Section 6A of the Companies Act,1965.

Deemed interest by virtue of their substantial shareholdings in Anjakan Masyhur Sdn Bhd.

1

2

Substantial
Shareholders

Before Proposed Renewal
of Authority for
Share Buy-Back

After Proposed Renewal
of Authority for
Share Buy-Back

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares

%
No. of
Shares

%
No. of
Shares

%
No. of
Shares

%

Felda Investment

Corporation

Sdn Bhd

197,489,226 70.97 - - 197,489,226 78.75 - -

Federal Land

Development

Authority

- - 197,489,226   70.97 - - 197,489,226 78.75

Anjakan Masyhur

Sdn. Bhd.
40,000,000 14.37 - - 40,000,000 15.95 - -

Azhar bin

Mohd Awal
- - 40,000,000 14.37 - - 40,000,000 15.95

Azman Hanafi bin

Abdullah
- - 40,000,000 14.37 - - 40,000,000 15.95

#

#

1 1

2 2

2 2

244

SHAREHOLDINGS’ INFORMATION

Existing issued and paid-up share capital as at 21 March 2016

Treasury shares as at 21 March 2016

If maximum number of shares are purchased pursuant to the proposed share buy-back

Issued and paid-up share capital as diminished, if the treasury shares are cancelled

278,648,016

(386,000)

(27,478,801)

250,783,215

	 b. NA

	 The effects of the share buy-back on the NA per share of the Encorp Group are dependent on the purchase price of the

Encorp Shares at the time of buy back. If all Encorp Shares so purchased are cancelled, the consolidated NA per share of